issue is 52,000,000 shares, representing 20% of the number of issued Sharers as at the date of the AGM.

Since the date of the AGM and up to the date of this announcement, 42,000,000 new Shares have been

allotted and issued by the Company under the General Mandate, and the remaining new Shares to be

allotted and issued is 10,000,000 Shares under the General Mandate.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of and permission to

deal in the Subscription Shares.

- 4 -

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, after having made all reasonable enquiries,

the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion, assuming that there is no change in the issued

share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement to the Completion Date, is as

follows:

 As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after

Completion

 Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Quick Tycoon Limited(Note 1) 88,000,000 28.81% 88,000,000 27.89%

Youth Force Asia Limited (Note 2) 51,700,000 16.92% 51,700,000 16.39%

Lam Po Foon (Note 3) 23,800,000 7.79% 23,800,000 7.54%

Public Shareholders

Subscribers - - 10,000,000 3.17%

Other public Shareholders 142,000,000 46.48% 142,000,000 45.01%

Total 305,500,000 100% 315,500,000 100%

Notes:

1. Quick Tycoon Limited is wholly owned by Sound Gem Limited, a company which is wholly owned

by Mr. Sha Tao. Ms. Chan Tan Na Donna, the executive Director, is the spouse of Mr. Sha Tao.

2. Youth Force Asia Ltd. is wholly owned by Mr. Jiang Jianhui.

3. 22,000,000 Shares were held by Kasumi One Limited, which is in turn wholly owned by Best Beyond

Investment Development Limited (“Best Beyond”). Best Beyond is wholly owned by Classica Holdings

Limited, whose shares are jointly held by Mr. Lam Po Foon (a non-executive Director) and Ms. Mok

Yin Ling Helen, the spouse of Mr. Lam Po Foon. Mr. Lam Po Foon is also the founder of a discretionary